information provides certain pro forma information on how the Skyland Acquisition might affect the
financial information of the Group if the Skyland Acquisition had been completed as of and for the six
month period ended June 30, 2010. See “— Acquisition of Skyland”. The summary of unaudited pro
forma consolidated information is presented for illustrative purposes only, is hypothetical in nature and
is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial condition of the Enlarged Group that
would have been if the Skyland Acquisition had been completed on the date or for the period
presented, nor does it purport to project the results of operations or financial position of the Enlarged
Group for any future period or any future date. The pro forma adjustments relating to the Skyland
Acquisition are those that are (i) directly attributable to the Skyland Acquisition; and (ii) factually
supportable as if the Skyland Acquisition has been completed on January 1, 2010. The actual results
may differ significantly from such estimates and assumptions.

14

SUMMARY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group
for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

The Group
Skyland
Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

US$ US$ US$ US$

Revenues ..... 37,679,906 917,250 — 38,597,156
Cost of sales ..... 18,638,434 710,348 — 19,348,782

Mine operating earnings ..... 19,041,472 206,902 — 19,248,374

Expenses
General and administrative ..... 2,116,293 2,213,672 — 4,329,965
Exploration and evaluation expenditure ..... 93,477 — — 93,477

2,209,770 2,213,672 — 4,423,442

Income (loss) from operations ..... 16,831,702 (2,006,770) — 14,824,932

Other (expenses) income
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries ..... 20,000 — — 20,000
Foreign exchange loss ..... (253,306) — 157,580 (95,726)
Interest income ..... 1,885 — 19,677 21,562
Listing expenses ..... (1,544,558) — (1,544,558) (3,089,116)
Finance costs ..... (2,228,167) (1,935,580) 1,022,504 (3,141,243)
Fair value change on warrant liabilities ..... (7,155,807) — — (7,155,807)
Other expenses ..... — (4,745,850) 1,544,558 (5,401,292)

(2,200,000)
Other income ..... — 183,590 (177,257) 6,333

(11,159,953) (6,497,840) (1,177,496) (18,835,289)

Income (loss) before income tax ..... 5,671,749 (8,504,610) (1,177,496) (4,010,357)
Income tax expense ..... 4,887,012 24,113 — 4,911,125

Net income (loss) for the period ..... 784,737 (8,528,723) (1,177,496) (8,921,482)

Other comprehensive income representing exchange
difference arising on translation ..... — 49,760 — 49,760

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for
the period ..... 784,737 (8,478,963) (1,177,496) (8,871,722)

Income (loss) for the period attributable to
Non-controlling interest ..... 323,702 34,163 — 357,865
Owners of the Company ..... 461,035 (8,562,886) (1,177,496) (9,279,347)

784,737 (8,528,723) (1,177,496) (8,921,482)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period
attributable to

Non-controlling interest ..... 323,702 36,284 — 359,986
Owners of the Company ..... 461,035 (8,515,247) (1,177,496) (9,231,708)

784,737 (8,478,963) (1,177,496) (8,871,722)

15

SUMMARY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group as of
June 30, 2010

The
Group

Skyland
Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

US$ US$ US$ US$
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 16,331,252 36,788,414 (2,200,000) 50,919,666
Restricted cash ..... 10,756,703 — — 10,756,703
Accounts receivable ..... 2,070,198 — (1,748,756) 988,401

666,959
Prepaid expenses and deposits ..... 1,557,936 — 1,474,472 3,032,408
Trade receivables, other receivables and prepayment ..... — 2,141,431 (2,141,431) —
Prepaid lease payments ..... — 73,587 — 73,587
Inventory ..... 30,385,142 1,207 — 30,386,349

61,101,231 39,004,639 (3,948,756) 96,157,114
Assets classified as held for sale ..... 69,794 — — 69,794

61,171,025 39,004,639 (3,948,756) 96,226,908

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 117,876,668 145,980,033 873,245,086 1,137,101,787
Prepaid lease payments ..... — 3,555,834 — 3,555,834
Intangible assets ..... — 43,227,060 — 43,227,060
Inventory ..... 15,485,352 — — 15,485,352
Long-term receivable ..... 24,252 — 957,163 981,415
Amounts due from a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary . . . . — 409,371 — 409,371
Other receivables ..... — 957,163 (957,163) —
Prepaid expense and deposits ..... 796,430 — — 796,430
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment ..... — 20,388,911 — 20,388,911

134,182,702 214,518,372 873,245,086 1,221,946,160

Total assets ..... 195,353,727 253,523,011 869,296,330 1,318,173,068

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... 39,768,345 19,290,621 — 59,058,966
Advance received from a customer ..... — 36,813,972 — 36,813,972
Amounts due to related companies ..... — 19,805,386 (1,748,756) 9,936,945

(8,119,685)
Tax payable ..... — 21,114 — 21,114
Borrowings ..... 8,513,998 — — 8,513,998

48,282,343 75,931,093 (9,868,441) 114,344,995
Liabilities classified as held for sale ..... 17,706 — — 17,706

48,300,049 75,931,093 (9,868,441) 114,362,701

Non-current liabilities
Deferred lease inducement ..... 193,758 — — 193,758
Amounts due to related companies ..... — 34,816,654 (34,180,315) 636,339
Borrowings ..... 81,134,730 131,860,284 — 212,995,014
Deferred income ..... — 3,475,239 (3,475,239) —
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 3,526,047 — 130,986,763 134,512,810
Environmental rehabilitation ..... 1,993,537 — — 1,993,537

86,848,072 170,152,177 93,331,209 350,331,458

Total liabilities ..... 135,148,121 246,083,270 83,462,768 464,694,159

Net current assets (liabilities) ..... 12,870,976 (36,926,454) 5,919,685 (18,135,793)

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 147,053,678 177,591,918 879,164,771 1,203,810,367

Owners’ equity
Share capital ..... 120,577,351 47,380,700 (47,380,700) 915,655,564

795,078,213
Equity reserve ..... 3,044,509 — — 3,044,509
Deficit ..... (65,012,168) (40,336,049) 40,336,049 (67,212,168)

(2,200,000)

58,609,692 7,044,651 785,833,562 851,487,905
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,595,914 395,090 — 1,991,004

Total owners’ equity ..... 60,205,606 7,439,741 785,833,562 853,478,909

Total liabilities and owners’ equity ..... 195,353,727 253,523,011 869,296,330 1,318,173,068

16

SUMMARY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow of the Enlarged Group for the Six
Months Ended June 30, 2010

The Group
Skyland
Group

Pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

US$ US$ US$ US$

Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities . . . . . (14,255,418) 21,395,963 (2,200,000) 4,940,545
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities ..... 1,482,335 (32,080,043) 5,584,297 (25,013,411)
Net cash flows from financing activities ..... 4,898,624 41,895,201 — 46,793,825
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents ..... 221,051 (7,004) — 214,047

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents . . . (7,653,408) 31,204,117 3,384,297 26,935,006
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period . . . . 23,984,660 5,584,297 (5,584,297) 23,984,660

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period ..... 16,331,252 36,788,414 (2,200,000) 50,919,666

CERTAIN UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF OUR GROUP

As a listed company on the TSX in Canada, we are required to publish quarterly unaudited
interim financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS in compliance with applicable
Canadian securities regulatory requirements. Because we released certain interim financial statements
regarding the third quarter of 2010 and related management’s discussion and analysis prior to the date
of this prospectus, we have included these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and
related management’s discussion and analysis as Appendix I-D to this prospectus. The quarterly